WUAHESRTA

Skagit County Auditor
6/20/2008 Page 10of 10 3:31PM

: - [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
After Recorda’uon Return By: Mail[] Pickup[] To:

Mann Mortgage, LLC 3
Actn: Post Cloging .
1220 Whitefigh Stage Reoad
Xalispell, MT B350

Loan Number 1102910
Property Tax ID: 928332 Chicago Title IC45696 / Escrow BE11922

.“X“ Box |f "Purchase Money Deed of Trust" FHA Case No.
E- i 561-8605029-703

WASHINGTON DEED OF TRUST

MIN 1000632 00011029190-3
Assessor's Property Tax Parcel or Account Number: P28332
Abbreviated Legal Description: Ptn. NE.-NW, 29-34-4
Full legal description located on page: 2r 10 S

THIS DEED OF TRUST ("Securlty Instrument“) is made on June 12, 2008. The grantoris
Don Small and Barbara Small ., Husband & Wife ("Borrower"). The frustee is
, Chicago Title Company ("Trustee") The lender is Mann Mortgage, LLC dba
Skagit Valley Mortgage, which is organized and existing under the laws of Montana
and whose address is 2788 E College Way, Mount. Vernon, WA 98273 ("Lender").
The beneficiary under this Security Instrument is Mdrtga‘gé Electronic Reglstratlon Systems, Inc.
("MERS"). MERS is a separate corporation that-is acling solely as a nominee for Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is orgamzed and existing under the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P.O, Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-20286, tel. (888)
679-MERS. Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of Three “Hundred Twenty Eight
Thousand One Hundred Sixty Four Dollars and Zero cents (U.S.
$328,164.00). . .

Washington FHA Deed of Trust 7 Initizils: g %
54001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page 1 of 9 pages e




"'?_.Thié debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument {"Note™),

“_# which provides for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid earlier, due and payable on

.;"7/ 17/2038. This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced
/ by the Note, with interest, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the
© paymerit of all other sums, with interest, advanced under Paragraph 7 to protect the security of this
*. Security Tnstrument, and (c) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to
Ttustes, in trust, with power of safe, the following described property located in Skagit County,
Washlngton

. See attac'hed Exhibit A

which currer]tly has the address of
1319 South 13th Street
Mount Vernon , WA 98273
{"Property Address“)

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all
gasements, appurtena_r_}ces_ and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements
and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in
this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only
legal title to the intetests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument; but, if necessary to
comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns)
has the right: to exercise. any or:all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to
foreclose and sell the Property, andto take any action required of Lender including, but not limited
to, releasing and canceling this, Securlty Instrument.

BORROWER covenants that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has
the right to grant and convey the-Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Bofrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property
against all claims and demands, subjéct to:any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT-combinas uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by Junsdlctlon to constitute a uniform security instrument covering
real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
2, Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shall include in

each manthly payment, together with the pnnblpal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late
charges, a sum for (a) taxes and special assessments iewed or to be levied agalnst the Property,
{b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property and (c) premiums for insurance required
under Paragraph 4. . .

Washington FHA Deed of Trust
54001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page 2 of 9 pages

i

Skagit County Auditor
6/20/2008 Page 2 of 10 3:31PM




ﬁf_.ln_%lny year in which the Lender must pay a mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of

Housing and Urban Development ("Secretary™), or in any year in which such premium would have

‘been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment shall also include
; either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary,
- ar(ii)-a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument is held
“- by .the“Sécretary, in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the
monthly charge by the Secretary, these items are called "Escrow Items" and the sums paid to
Lender are called "Escrow Funds."

-Lender'may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount
not tg &xceed the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the
Real Estate.Seftlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq. and implementing
regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended from time to time ("RESPA"), except that
the cushion or.reserve permitted by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements or disbursements
before Borrower's payments are available in the account may not be based on amounts due for the
maortgage insurance prémium.

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by
RESPA, Lender- shall ‘gaccount to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. If the
amounts of funds held: by Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow ltems when due,
Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by
RESPA.

The Escrow Funds ‘are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security
instrument. if Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of all such sums, Borrower's account
shall be credited with the balance .remaining for all installment items (a), (b) and (c) and any
mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has not become obligated to pay to the
Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower. immediately prior to a
foreclosure sale of the Property of its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be credited
with any balance remaining for.all. mstallments for items (a), {b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. AH payments under Paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by
Lender as follows:

Eirst, to the mortgage lnsurance premlum to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the
monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or ground rents, and fire,
flood and cther hazard insurance premiums; as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note; -

Eourth, to amortization of the principal-of the Note; and

Flfth to late charges due under the Note.

4. Ftre Flood and Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on
the Property, whether now in existence or subsequently érected, against any hazards, casualties,
and contingencies, including fire, for which Lender requiras: insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts and for the periods that-Lender requires. Borrower shall also insure all
improvements on the Property. whether now in existence.or subsequently erected, against loss by
floods to the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance-shall be carried with companies
approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any fénewals-shall. be held by Lender and shall
include loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form acceptable to,:Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender imméd.iate noticé by mail. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company concerned is hereby
authorized and directed to make payment for such loss dlrectly to Lender mstead of to Borrower
and to Lender jointly. .

Washington FHA Deed of Trust Irji__tials; ‘@%

54001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page 3 of 9 pages

s

Skagit County Auditor g
6/20/2008 Page 3of 10 3:31 PM:-.U

W




II.{:or any part of the insurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its option, either {(a) to the

" ~‘reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinguent
" Jamounts applied in the order of Paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal, or (b) to the

/ restoration or repair of the damaged Property. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall
¢ ‘hot'extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments which are referred to in Paragraph 2,
., or ch"ange the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds gver an amount required
“ 1o pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the
entlty legally entitled thereto.

. In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other fransfer of title to the Property
that_ extlngmshes the indebtedness, all right, titie and interest of Bomrower in and to insurance
policies.in force shall pass to the purchaser.

5.  Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's
Loan Application; Leéaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as
Borrower's principal residence within sixty days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or
within sixty days of a-later sale or transfer of the Property) and shall continue to occupy the
Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless
Lender determmes that reguirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unless extenuating
circumstances -exist wh!ch -are beyond Borrower's control. Borrower shall notify Lender of any
extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially
change the Property or aflow.the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear expected.
Lender may inspect-the Property if the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default.
Lender may take reasonable action. to protect and preserve such vacant or abandoned Property.
Borrower shall also be in default |f Borrower, during the loan application process, gave materially
false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any
material information) in connection with:the loan evidenced by the Naote, including, but not limited
to, representations concerning ‘Borfower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If
this Security Instrument is on a.leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee fitle to the Property. the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless
Lender agrees to the merger in wntlng

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or
consequential, in connection with any- condemnat{on or other taking of any part of the Property, or
for conveyance in place of condemnation, are-hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the
extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Note and this Security
Instrument. Lender shal' apply such progeeds 1o the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note
and this Security Instrument, first to any . delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
Paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds fo the principal
shall not extend or postpons the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in
Paragraph 2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount
required to pay all cutstanding indebtedness under. the Note and this Security Instrument shall be
paid to the entity legally entitfed thereto.

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender 'S nghts in the Property. Borrower
shall pay all governmental or municipal charges, f nes~and impositions that are not included in
Paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay these obligations on.timé directly{o the entity which is owed the
payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect Lender's interest.in the Property, upon Lender's
request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts. evtdencmg these payments.

if Borrower fails to make these payments or the paymehts required by Paragraph 2, or fails to
perform any other covenants and agreements contained in this. Secunty Instrument, or there is a
legal proceeding that may significantly affect Lender's rights-in the’ Property (such as a proceeding
in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or regulatlons} then Lender may do and pay
whatever is necessary to protect the value of the Property and Lender's rights in the Property,
including payment of taxes, hazard insurance and other items merntioned in Paragraph 2.

Washington FHA Deed of Trust Eor m |a'}s'

54001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page 4 of 3 pages

w

Skagit County Auditor

8/20/2008 Page 4 of 10 3:31PM




-Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Paragraph shall become an additional debt of

',-"""Borrower and be secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest from the
/ date’of disbursement, at the Note rate, and at the option of Lender shall be immediately due and

,payable

- Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument

‘un_l.ess*“-Bor._réawer: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a

marnner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defends against enforcement
of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of
the lien; 7or’ (c). secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordlnatmg the dien to this Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any part of the Property
is subject to a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give
Borrowera_notice identifying the lien, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the
actions set forth above.within 10 days of the giving of notice.
8.  Fees.lLendér may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary.
9, Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.
(a) Default Lender may, except as limited by regulations issued by the Secretary in the
case of payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payment required by this
Security-Instrumerit-prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other
obligations contained.in this Security Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (including
section 341 (d) of the Gamn-8t Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C.
§ 1701j-3 (d)) and with the prior approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in
full of all sums seciired: by.this Security Instrument if:
(i} All or par’f of thé Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the
Property, is sold or ctherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(i) The Property is:not occup|ed by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal
residence, or the purchaser or grantee does so occupy the Praperty, but his or her
credit has not been approved in accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender te require immediate
payment in full, but Lender ‘does nat require such payments. Lender does not waive its
rights with respect to subsequent events.
(d) Reguiations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regutations issued by the
Secretary will limit Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate
payment in full and foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize
acceleration or foreclasure if not permitted by regulations of the Secretary.
(e) Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees thatif this Security Instrument and the
Note are not determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act
within 60 days from the date hereof, Lender.may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by this: Securlty Instrument. A written statement of any
authorized agent of the Secretary dated subséduerit to-60 days from the date hereof,
deciining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note,: shall be deemed conclusive
proof of such ineligibility. Notwnhstandlng the fo're'gomg, thig option may not be exercised
by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary. s

Washington FHA Deed of Trust S s JQ%

54001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page § of 9 pages

\IlmI“IM!IN“WI\MLIM“WIMI\

SKaglt County Auditor

6/20/2008 Page & of 10 3: 31PIVI




27 210, Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate
" payment in full because of Borrower's failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security
: nstrament, This right applies even after foreclosure proceedings are instituted. To reinstate the
/ Security Instrument, Borrower shall tender in a lump sum aff amounts required to bring Borrower's
¥ ‘aceount--current mcludmg, to the extent they are obligations of Borrower under this Security
. Instriment, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorney's fees and expenses properly
+ agsociated-. with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obhgat\ons that it secures shall remain in effect as if Lender had not required
immediate payment in full. However, Lender is not required to permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender
has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years
immediately préceding the commencement of a current foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstatement
will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely
affect the prierity of the lien created by this Security Instrument.

11. ;" Borrower Not Refeased; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time
of payment or meodification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security instrument granted
by Lender to any sticgessor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the
original Borrower or.Borrower's successor in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence
proceedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend time for payment or atherwise
modify amortization ‘of the sums secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand
made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in
exerciging any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or
remedy.

12, Successors and- Ass:gns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The
covenants and agreements-of this ‘Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of Paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants
and agresments shali be joint and several. Any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but
does not execute the Note:. (a) is co-Signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and
convey that Borrower's iriterest in the.Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is
not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and {(c) agrees that
Lender and any other Bomower may.-agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any
accommodations with regard®* to the term of this Security Instrument or the Note without that
Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provnded for in this Security Instrument shall be given by
delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another
method. The notice shall be directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower
designates by notice to Lender. Any notice.to Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender's
address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower. Any notice provided
for in this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph. ‘

14. Governing Law; Severability. Th|s Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal
law and the law of the Jur|sd|ctton in which the Property is'lacated. In the event that any provision or
clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with- applicable iaw, such conflict shall not
affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or‘the'Note which can be given effect without the
conflicting provision. To this end the prows:ons of ‘this Securlty Instrument and the Note are
declared to be severable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be gwen one conformed copy of the Note and of this
Security Instrument.

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permlt the presence, use, disposal,
storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor
aliow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property: that is in_viblation of any Environmental
Law, The preceding two senfences shall not apply to the presence; use, or storage on the Property
of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recogmzed to be appropriate to
normal résidential uses and to maintenance of the Property. -

Washington FHA Deed of Trust .lhr_1_|t|a]‘a: ‘9 ‘%/

54001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page 6 of 9 pages

A

Skagit County Auditor

6/20/2008 Page 8 of 10 3: 31PIV’I



¢ Borrower shall promptly give Lender written natice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit

' or other action by any govemmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property

¢ and-any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If
© Borrower ‘learns, or is natified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or
*+‘other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
prom"ptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmentai Law.

. As used.inithis Paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as toxic or
hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoiine, kerosene,
other ‘flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents,
material¥ containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radicactive materials. As used in this
Paragraph’ 16, -"Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property.is'located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17, Asmgnment of Rents. Barrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the
rents and revenues of: the: Property Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the
rents and revenues and hereby directs each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or
Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to Borrower of Bomower's breach of any
covenant or agreement in’ the- Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and receive all rents and
revenues of the Propefty-as.trustée for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives noti¢e of breach to Borrower: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held
by Borrower as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security
Instrument; (b) Lender shall be, entitled-to collect and receive all of the rents of the Property; and
(c) each tenant of the Property shall-pay all rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender's agent on
Lender's written demand to thetepant. ...

Borrower has not executed any prlor aSS|gnment of the rents and has not and will not
perform any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this Paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to.enter'upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or
after giving notice of breach to Borrower However, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may
do so at any time there is a breach, Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or
invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assngnment of rents of the Property shall
terminate when the debt secured by the Security instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under
Paragraph 9, Lender may invoke the power of sale and any other remedies permitted by
applicable law. The power of sale conferred by this-Deed of Trust and by the Deed of Trust
Act of the State of Washington is not an exclusive remiedy; Beneficiary may cause this Deed
of Trust to he foreclosed as a mortgage. Lender ‘shall be entitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Paragraph 18, including, but not limited
to, reasanable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

If Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shali give written notice to Trustee of the
occurrence of an event of default and of Lender's election‘to cause the Property to be sold.
Trustee and Lender shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such
notices to Borrower and to other persons as applicable law may require. After the time
required by applicable law and after publication of-the notice of sale, Trustee, without
demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property at public auction to‘the. highest bidder at the
time and place and under the terms designated in the notice of sale'in ‘ohe or more parcels
and in any order Trustee determines. :

Washington FHA Deaed of Trust '?'-I'tla!‘?:

S4001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page 7 of 9 pages

IR NA A WIII\M

Skagit County Audltor

erzo;zoos Page 7of 10 3=31P|V!_- |




rﬁstee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted by applicable

" Iaw by public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its
demgnee may purchase the Property at any sale.

" Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee's deed conveying the Property
w:thout ‘any convenant or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's

*deed shall be prima facie evidence of the truth of the statements made therein. Trustee

shall apply the proceeds of the sale in the following order: (a) to all expenses of the sale,
|ncludmg, ‘but not limited to, reasonable Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (b) to all sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (c) any excess to the person or persons legally
entitied to it-or to'the clerk of the superior court of the county in which the sale took place.

if t_he__Lender 's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the
Secretary.requires.immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke
the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreciosure Act of
1994 (“Act") (12 1.S.C, § 3751 et seq.) by requesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act fo commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided in
the Act. Nothing in-the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights
otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Reconveyance. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender
shall request Trusteg: {0 reconvey the Property and shall surrender this Security Instrument and
all notes evidencing debt secured:by this Security instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey
the Property without warranty to. the person or persons legally entitled to it. Such person or
persons shall pay any recordatlon_kcqsts and the Trustee's fee for preparing the reconveyance.

20. Substitute Trustee. In accordance with applicable law, Lender may from time to time
appoint a successor Trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without
conveyance of the Property; the suceéssor Trustee shall succeed to all the title, power and duties
conferred upon Trustee herein and by applicable law.

21. Use of Property. The- Property IS not used principally for agricultural or farming
pUrposes.

22, Attorneys' Fees. Lender shall be entntled to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and
costs in any action or proceedlng to construe or-enforce any term of this Security Instrument. The
term "attorneys' fees," whenever used i this Security Instrument, shall include without limitation
attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in any bankruptcy proceeding or on appeal.

24. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are exscuted by Borrower
and recorded tegether with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be
incorporated into and shall amend and- supplement the covenants and agreements of this
Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a‘part of this Secunty Instrument.

[Check applicabie box{es)] A

Clcondominium Rider UGraduated"isayménf Rider {(JOther(s) [specify]
ClPtanned Unit Development Rider DGrowinévKui_ty- R‘__i.d"er‘_

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY,
EXTEND CREDIT, OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT
OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

i 'mmals %

Washington FHA Deed of Trust
54001WA Rev. 03/07 (MERS) Page 8 of 9 pages

, mzm(lﬂ !)mlmmf!mlm C,)m (,)mmzmlm o h

Skagit County Auditor

6/20/2008 Page 8 of 10 331PM




‘_...-BY'_f:SfGNfNG BELOW, Barrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
- Security-nsicument and in any rider(s) executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

V)6 .1768 oo duull - 17-08

Borrower e Don Smal Date  Borower: Barbara Small Date

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
} ss
COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

On this day persaonally appeared before me DON SMALL and BARBARA SMALL to me
known to be the individual, or individuals deséribed in and who executed the within and foregoing
instrument, and acknowiedged that he (she or@hei[bs:gned the same as his (her dr their) free and
voluntary act and deed for the_uses and purposes therein mentioned. Given under my hand and
official seal this |7 FMday of J et Y Zdof

N

s 9O
Prmt or, type name: M Areed. J&@hbﬂ

Notary Public, State of Washington
Residing at Skagit County

My appomtment expzres J( ZM ay

Washington FHA Doed of Trust
54001WA Rev. 03/07 {(MERS) Page 9 of 9 pages

B ;Wﬂ "

Skagit Count
yAudutor
6/20!2008 Paga 9of 10 3 3
S : 1PM




Exhibit A - Legal Description
+ Loan #: 11029190
+ Property Tax ID: P28332
© Property Address: 131% South 13th Street
ST Mount Verncn, WA 98273

That portion of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter in Section 29,
Township 34, North, Range 4 East of the Willamette Meridian, described as
follows: Beginning at a point 545 feet South of and 1¢ feet East of the
Souﬁheast_cOfner of Block 22, Map of Milett's Addition to Mt. Vernon, Skagit
County, WasHington, according to the plat thercef, recorded in Volume 2 of
Platsy. pagé 63, records of Skagit County, Washington; Thence West parallel
with the Netth and South center line of said Section 23, 70 feet; Thence West
parallel with ‘Sectrion Street 100 feet; Thence North 70 feet; Thence East 100
feet to th® peint ‘of beginning. Siutated in Skagit County, Washington.

it

“ “ lm || ﬂ l " I “' II" || IN ‘“I‘ ‘ , Hl’ | .‘“ ' “II: ..(‘ - ‘- “’-.
' 1102910-770-1-1 R

\NMMMNMM‘M“ .

skagit County Auditor
§/20f2008 Page 10 of 1_07 3i 31 PNI

770 06/03/04 iv pd:6/12/08



